used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be made at the

current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at statutorily required

rates, actuarially determined. Based upon those assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net position was

projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.

Therefore the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods

of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

NEW YORK STATE AND LOCAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedules of Employer Allocations and

Schedules of Pension Amounts by Employer

March 31, 2020

 147 (Continued)

(c) Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate

The following presents the current-period net pension liability of participating employers calculated

using the current-period discount rate assumption of 6.8%, as well as what the collective net pension

liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower

(5.8%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.8%) than the current rate (in thousands):

1% Current 1%

Decrease assumption Increase

(5.8%) (6.8%) (7.8%)

ERS net pension liability (asset) $ 48,599,337  26,480,579  6,109,105

PFRS net pension liability (asset) $ 9,556,856  5,344,937  1,573,067

(5) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended March 31, 2020:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

ERS:

Deferred outflows of resources:

Differences between expected

and actual experience 2017 5 years $ 90,694,923  —  (45,347,457) 45,347,466

2018 5 years 741,035,428  —  (247,011,809) 494,023,619

2019 5 years 563,514,255  —  (140,878,564) 422,635,691

2020 5 years —  745,602,888  (149,120,578) 596,482,310

Subtotal 1,395,244,606  745,602,888  (582,358,408) 1,558,489,086

Changes of assumptions
2016 5 years 1,070,031,340  —  (1,070,031,340) —

2019 5 years 710,924,569  —  (177,731,142) 533,193,427

Subtotal 1,780,955,909  —  (1,247,762,482) 533,193,427

Net difference between projected

and actual investment earnings 2016 5 years 2,270,459,224  —  (2,270,459,224) —

on pension plan investments 2017 5 years (2,613,975,281) —  1,306,987,640  (1,306,987,641)

2018 5 years (3,998,928,968) —  1,332,976,323  (2,665,952,645)

2019 5 years 2,523,964,225  —  (630,991,056) 1,892,973,169

2020 5 years —  19,568,998,878  (3,913,799,776) 15,655,199,102

Subtotal (1,818,480,800) 19,568,998,878  (4,175,286,093) 13,575,231,985

Total $ 1,357,719,715  20,314,601,766  (6,005,406,983) 15,666,914,498

Deferred inflows of resources:

Differences between expected

and actual experience 2016 5 years $ 475,623,223  —  (475,623,223) —

Changes of assumptions
2020 5 years —  575,504,472  (115,100,895) 460,403,577

Total $ 475,623,223  575,504,472  (590,724,118) 460,403,577

NEW YORK STATE AND LOCAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedules of Employer Allocations and

Schedules of Pension Amounts by Employer

March 31, 2020

 148 (Continued)

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

PFRS:

Deferred outflows of resources:

Differences between expected

and actual experience 2015 6 years $ 6,638,893  —  (6,638,893) —

2017 6 years 151,187,715  —  (50,395,905) 100,791,810

2018 6 years 160,924,829  —  (40,231,207) 120,693,622
2019 6 years 88,653,613  —  (17,730,722) 70,922,891
2020 6 years —  76,209,848  (12,701,641) 63,508,207

Subtotal 407,405,050  76,209,848  (127,698,368) 355,916,530

Changes of assumptions

2016 6 years 510,554,236  —  (255,277,118) 255,277,118

2019 6 years 98,767,543  —  (19,753,509) 79,014,034

2020 6 years —  147,086,029  (24,514,338) 122,571,691

Subtotal 609,321,779  147,086,029  (299,544,965) 456,862,843

Net difference between projected
and actual investment earnings
on pension plan investments 2016 5 years 397,492,855  —  (397,492,855) —

2017 5 years (464,568,982) —  232,284,491  (232,284,491)

2018 5 years (713,050,316) —  237,683,438  (475,366,878)
2019 5 years 444,251,604  —  (111,062,901) 333,188,703
2020 5 years —  3,476,820,118  (695,364,024) 2,781,456,094

Subtotal (335,874,839) 3,476,820,118  (733,951,851) 2,406,993,428

Total $ 680,851,990  3,700,115,995  (1,161,195,184) 3,219,772,801

Deferred inflows of resources:

Differences between expected
and actual experience 2016 6 years $ 179,054,177  —  (89,527,088) 89,527,089

Total $ 179,054,177  —  (89,527,088) 89,527,089

NEW YORK STATE AND LOCAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedules of Employer Allocations and

Schedules of Pension Amounts by Employer

March 31, 2020

 149 (Continued)

The cumulative net amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

ERS

Year ending March 31:

2021 2,549,815,533

2022 3,811,455,710

2023 4,897,420,222

2024 3,947,819,456

Total $ 15,206,510,921

PFRS

Year ending March 31:

2021 667,536,342

2022 734,070,812

2023 921,358,343

2024 770,064,233

2025 37,215,982

Total $ 3,130,245,712

Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources resulting from changes in an individual

employer’s proportion and differences between an individual employer’s contributions and proportionate

share of total contributions, are amortized over a five year closed period for ERS and a six year closed

period for PFRS, reflecting the average remaining service life of ERS and PFRS members (active and

inactive members), respectively. Because these deferred amounts and their amortization are specific to

individual employers and offset on a collective basis, they are not included in the tables above.